

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 25/26-184, please find your question and our response below.

## Request:

This is a formal request for the following:

- 1. Attendee List Please list all EHOs or local authority staff who registered for or attended the 24 March 2025 event. Job titles and departments only redact names if needed.
- 2. Training Materials All slides, handouts, presentations or a list of distributed documents (title, author, number of pages) if copyright applies.
- 3. Legal Framework Clarify your legal remit for inspecting cosmetic practitioners. Are you acting under any government direction, statutory licensing regime, or non-statutory framework (e.g., JCCP or Save Face)?
- 4. Enforcement Statistics (since 24 March 2025):
  - o Total number of visits or inspections conducted
  - How many were complaint-based vs proactive
  - Number of warnings or notices issued
  - o Instances of medication/supply confiscation
  - How many involved officers who attended the training
- 5. Multi-agency Involvement:
  - o Number of cases involving Police, MHRA, etc.
  - How many inspections were unannounced
- 6. Practitioner Background:
  - o Do you record if practitioners are medically qualified?
  - o How many businesses were medic-led vs non-medic-led?
  - o Do you risk-rate differently based on this? If so, share relevant policy section.
- 7. Licensing Requirements If licensing is recommended or required:
  - o What are the qualifications, fees, and renewal terms?
  - o Which bodies are recognised?
  - o What enforcement applies to unlicensed practitioners?
- 8. Post-Training Communications Any follow-up emails, memos, or documents received after the March 2025 event from CIEH, JCCP, Save Face, MHRA, or similar bodies.
- 9. Internal Briefings Provide internal updates issued to EHOs since March 2025 regarding:
  - Inspection procedures
  - o Defining unregulated or illegal practice
  - Licensing or qualification requirements
- 10. Future Training Plans Have you engaged in or do you plan further sessions with CIEH, JCCP, Save Face or MHRA?

## Response:

- 1.3 x Environmental Health Officers + 1 Senior Environmental Health Officer
- 2. 4 presentation packs were downloaded during the event:

Psychological Aspects of Aesthetics - Julie Scott

Brazilian Butt Lifts (BBL) Case Study - Brian Stalabrass, Environmental Health Team Manager, Epping Forest DC

Infection Prevention & Control in the Beauty & Aesthetics Industry: Basic requirements - Jude Robinson: Senior IPC Nurse, UKHSA

Regulation & Advice Tackling the Cosmetic Industry - Charlotte Rose, Wolverhampton City Council 3. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 4. O 17 O All new business advice and inspection O None O None O All 5. O None O None 6. O No O No 0 7. No licence scheme exists 8. No follow up communications have been recorded regarding this course. 9. regarding: O None

10. Not in relation to cosmetic procedures until licencing scheme is progressed

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 25/26-184.

O None O None

If information has been refused, please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach foi@eastcambs.gov.uk and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.